UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 20-cv-10832 (AT) (SN)

-against-

RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION

Jason Gottlieb
Michael Mix
Daniel C. Isaacs
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 735-8600

Facsimile: (212) 735-8708

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Blockchain Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT4
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER A TOKEN'S PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE 4
II THE SEC UNLAWFULLY INCLUDES SECONDARY SALES AS EVIDENCE OF AN INVESTMENT CONTRACT
III. UNDER THE <i>HOWEY</i> TEST, MANY SECONDARY MARKET TRANSACTIONS IN TOKENS ARE NOT SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
A. The <i>Howey</i> Test
Many Blockchain Transactions Do Not Satisfy the "Investment of Money" Clause
Many Blockchain Transactions Do Not Satisfy the "Common Enterprise" Prong
3. Many Blockchain Transactions Do Not Satisfy the "Expectation of Profits" Prong
4. Many Blockchain Transactions Do Not Satisfy the "Efforts of Others" Prong
IV. THE RIPPLE DEFENDANTS' FAIR NOTICE DEFENSE RAISES CONCERNS THAT ARE COMMON IN THE INDUSTRY
V. UNDER <i>MORRISON</i> , THE SECURITIES LAWS ARE INAPPLICABLE TO EXTRATERRITORIAL TOKEN TRANSACTIONS
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	ge(s)
CASES	
Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto, 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)26, 27	7, 29
Anderson v. Binance, No. 1:20-cv-2803 (ALC), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60703 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022)	28
Banco Espanol de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank, 763 F. Supp. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	17
Banco Safra S.A. Cayman Islands Branch v. Samarco Mineracao S.A., No. 16 Civ. 8800 (RMB), 2019 WL 2514056 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019)	28
Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Stein, 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021)	27
Davis v. Rio Rancho Estates, Inc., 401 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	15
De Luz Ranchos Inv., Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker & Co., 608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London, 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
Fraser v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. Int'l, No. 04 Civ. 6958 (RMB) (GWG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48059 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005)	11
Hart v. Pulte Homes of Michigan Corp., 735 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1984)	15
Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America v. Daniel, 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	11
Libaire v. Kaplan, No. CV 06-1500 (DRH) (ETB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145311 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008)	17
Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko, 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	28

Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	26, 27, 28, 29
Parkcentral Global HUB Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE, 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	26-27
Revak v. SEC Realty Corp., 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
S&S N.Y. Holdings, Inc. v. Able Energy, Inc., No. 11 Civ. 2388 KBF, 2012 WL 3084112 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2012)	15
Schentag v. Nebgen, No. 17 Cv. 8734 (GHW), 2018 WL 3104092 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)	28
SEC v. Edwards, 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	17
SEC v. Gruss, 859 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	27
SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc., 19 Civ. 5244 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y.)	9
SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc., 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	14
SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc., 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	16, 17, 25
SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	passim
United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman, 421 U.S. 837 (1975)	16-17
Williams v. Block One, No. 20-cv-2809 (LAK), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171550 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022)	29
Woodward v. Terracor, 574 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1978)	15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. 8 77(e)	25

15 U.S.C. § 77b(1)
15 U.S.C. § 77v
CFR § 240.12g-124
CFR § 240.15c2-1124
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 201027
Investment Advisers Act of 1940
Rule 15c3
Rule 144(c)(2)
Rule 901
Rule 903
Securities Act of 1933
Securities Exchange Act of 1934
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Alex Lielacher, <i>What Is A Governance Token? A Beginner's Guide</i> , Crypto.News (July 24, 2022), https://crypto.news/learn/what-is-a-governance-token/
Andrew Hayward, <i>Andreessen-Backed Helium Raises \$111 Million to Grow Crypto Wireless Network</i> , Decrypt (Aug. 10, 2021), https://decrypt.co/78222/andreessen-backed-heliumraises-111-million-to-grow-crypto-wireless-network
Andrew Torba, <i>I Bought Subway With Bitcoin and It Was Awesome</i> , Coindesk (Nov. 22, 2013), https://www.coindesk.com/business/2013/11/22/i-bought-subway-with-bitcoin-and-it-was-awesome/
Blockchain for Supply Chain: Track and Trace, Amazon Web Services, https://aws.amazon.com/blockchain/blockchain-for-supply-chain-track-and-trace/ (last visited Oct. 25, 2022)
Chris Katje, AMC To Accept Bitcoin and Crypto For Payment, Are NFT Commemorative Tickets Next?, Yahoo! Finance (Sept. 19, 2021), https://finance.yahoo.com/news/amc-accept-bitcoin-crypto-payment-205509000.html
David Hollerith, SEC Chair Gensler says "vast majority" of cryptocurrencies are securities, Yahoo! Finance (Sept. 8, 2022), https://finance.yahoo.com/news/sec-chair-gensler-majority-cryptocurrencies-securities-124610154.html

DINNGO, <i>The Known and the Unsaid from the SEC's Framework</i> (Aug. 20, 2019), https://medium.com/dinngo-exchange/the-known-and-the-unsaid-from-the-secs-framework-ad8b2a7c6d2c
Framework for "Investment Contract" Analysis of Digital Assets, Securities and Exchange Commission (Apr. 3, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/corpfin/framework-investment-contract-analysis-digital-assets
Gary Gensler, Chairman, Securities and Exchange Comm'n, Prepared Remarks of Gary Gensler on Crypto Markets, Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference (April 4, 2022), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-remarks-crypto-markets-040422
Gary Gensler, Chairman, Securities and Exchange Comm'n, Remarks Before The Aspen Security Forum (Aug. 3, 2021), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-aspensecurity-forum-2021-08-03
Gary Gensler, Chairman, Securities and Exchange Comm'n, Statement on Financial Stability Oversight Council's Report on Digital Asset Financial Stability Risks and Regulation Before the Financial Stability Oversight Council Open Meeting (Oct. 3, 2022), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-statement-fsoc-meeting-100322
Hester M. Peirce, Commissioner, <i>Securities and Exchange Comm'n</i> , <i>How We Howey</i> (May 9, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/peirce-how-we-howey-05091922
In the Matter of Block.one, SEC Admin. Proc. 3-19568 (Sept. 30, 2019), available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2019/33-10714.pdf
In The Matter of Munchee Inc., SEC Admin. Proc. 3-18304 (Dec. 11, 2017), available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2017/33-10445.pdf
In the Matter of Tokenlot, LLC, Lenny Kugel, and Eli L. Lewitt, SEC Admin. Proc. 3-18739 (Sept. 11, 2018), available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2018/33-10543.pdf9
In The Matter of Tomahawk Exploration LLC and David Thomas Laurance, SEC Admin Proc. 3-18641 (August 14, 2018), available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2018/33-10530.pdf
In the Matter of Zachary Coburn, SEC Admin. Proc. 3-18888 (Nov. 8, 2018), available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2018/34-84553.pdf
Jazmin Goodwin, <i>What is an NFT? Non-fungible tokens explained</i> , CNN Business (Nov. 10, 2021), https://www.cnn.com/2021/03/17/business/what-is-nft-meaning-fe-series/index.html.7
